MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1911

Chapter 39.

Снар. 39

Resolve in favor of the Town of Porter.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum Town of of four hundred and fifty-eight dollars and four cents to the favor of town of Porter, said sum being the amount of reimbursement on account of the maintenance of a free high school.

Approved March 4, 1911.

Chapter 40.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Hermon.

Resolved, that the sum of forty-six dollars be and hereby is Town of appropriated to be paid to the town of Hermon, to reimburse favor of. said town for amount expended for support of Mrs. Erick Nelson, a state pauper.

Approved March 4, 1911.

Chapter 41.

Resolve in favor of Arlington J. Day.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum Arlington J. of thirty-five dollars and ten cents in favor of Arlington J. vor of. Day, of Wesley, Maine, to reimburse him for a balance due on a bill of supplies furnished to fire warden service in fighting fires on townships twenty-four, twenty-five, thirty and thirtyone, during summer of one thousand nine hundred and eight.

Approved March 4, 1911.

Chapter 42.

Resolve in favor of acceptance of gifts from ex-Governor Frederick Robie.

Section 1. Whereas ex-Governor Frederick Robie of Gor- Preamble. ham is desirous of giving to the state forty shares of stock of the First National Bank of Portland, of which twenty shares are to be held as an amusement fund for the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, and twenty shares are to be held as a library fund for the Maine Insane Hospital, and

Whereas, the comfort of the inmates of said institutions demands that said gifts be immediately accepted, and

Снар. 43

Whereas, the above state of facts constitutes an emergency within the meaning of the constitution,

State Treasurer to receive and hold gifts to E. M. Insane Hospital and Maine Insane Hospital.

Resolved, that the state treasurer is hereby authorized to receive and hold twenty shares of stock of the First National Bank of Portland as a gift to the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital at Bangor, for a permanent amusement fund, to be known as the Robie Amusement Fund, and twenty shares of said stock to the Maine Insane Hospital at Augusta, as a permanent library fund to be known as the Robie Library Fund, and to pay the yearly income thereof to the treasurer of said respective hospitals semi-annually to be used for the benefit thereof in accordance with the several terms of said gifts, or as the trustees of said institutions from time to time determine. Said investments may from time to time be changed at the discretion of the state treasurer, but shall always be kept separate and distinct from other funds.

When act shall take effect.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1911.

Chapter 43.

Resolve constituting the State Treasurer the trustee of the Isaac Sanford legacy for the deaf dumb and blind, and providing for the expenditure of the interest thereon.

State Treasurer to act as trustee. Resolved, that the treasurer of the state of Maine and his successor in office be and he hereby is the trustee under the will of Isaac Sanford to keep the legacy of six hundred dollars as provided in said will.

Sum set apart for education of the blind, And be it further resolved; that the state shall set apart annually a sum equal to six per centum interest on said legacy, and shall pay such interest, under the direction of the governor and council, as aid toward the education of the deaf, dumb and blind natives of Maine, in institutions established for the education of such persons, provided that if in future it is deemed inadvisable to continue the payment of such interest, the principal sum and any accrued interest shall be expended as the governor and council shall order.

Approved March 17, 1911.